# CH \$5165.00 2455

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM608842

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
United States Olympic Committee		10/30/2020	Federally Chartered Corporation: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	United States Olympic and Paralympic Committee	
Street Address:	One Olympic Plaza	
City:	Colorado Springs	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80909	
Entity Type:	Federally Chartered Corporation: UNITED STATES	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 206**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2455751	100 CENTENNIAL OLYMPIC PARK
Registration Number:	2371998	100 CENTENNIAL OLYMPIC PARK
Registration Number:	4461234	1936 IVES JEUX OLYMPIQUES D'HIVER 1936 G
Registration Number:	4464950	776 - 1896 LES JEUX OLYMPIQUES AOHNAI -
Registration Number:	4391648	ALBERTVILLE 92
Registration Number:	2425310	ATHENS 2004
Registration Number:	2770511	ATHENS 2004
Registration Number:	4410230	ATHENS 2004
Registration Number:	1952198	ATLANTA 1996
Registration Number:	4402857	ATLANTA 1996 100
Registration Number:	4457821	ATLANTA CENTENNIAL OLYMPIC GAMES LES JEU
Registration Number:	4461233	AUX VAINQUEURS DU CONCOURS DE LA VIIIME
Registration Number:	4399200	BARCELONA'92
Registration Number:	2764102	BEIJING 2008
Registration Number:	3043229	BEIJING 2008
Registration Number:	4413669	BEIJING 2008
Registration Number:	5802984	BEIJING 2022
Registration Number:	5743425	BEIJING 2022
Registration Number:	4644721	BEIJING 2022
		TRADEMARK

900580256 REEL: 007106 FRAME: 0540

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4846182	BOSTON 2024
Registration Number:	4846181	BOSTON 2024
Registration Number:	4391647	CALGARY '88
Registration Number:	4420937	DE VI. OLYMPISKE VINTRLEKER OSLO 1952
Registration Number:	5246778	DESTINATION PYEONGCHANG
Registration Number:	5376757	EVERY DONATION MATTERS
Registration Number:	5403078	EVERY MOMENT MATTERS
Registration Number:	5317938	EVERY MOMENT MATTERS
Registration Number:	5519890	EVERY MOMENT MATTERS
Registration Number:	4473809	EXPOSITION UNIVERSELLE DE 1900 DIRECTION
Registration Number:	5329835	FOLLOW THE SUN
Registration Number:	2755806	FUTURE OLYMPIAN
Registration Number:	4457819	GAMES OF THE XVII OLYMPIAD ROMA 25.VIII-
Registration Number:	4424454	GAMES OF THE XXIIIRD OLYMPIAD LOS ANGELE
Registration Number:	4391630	GAMES OF THE XXIVTH OLYMPIAD SEOUL 1988
Registration Number:	4676110	GATEWAY TO GOLD
Registration Number:	6076418	GATEWAY TO TOKYO
Registration Number:	3914587	GO FOR THE GOLD
Registration Number:	3613818	GOING FOR THE GOLD
Registration Number:	4420928	I.? OLYMPIADE PARIS 1924 COMIT? OLYMPIQU
Registration Number:	4457823	III OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES LAKE PLACID, US
Registration Number:	4438916	INNSBRUCK 1964 29.1-9.2. TYROL AUTRICHE
Registration Number:	4413677	INNSBRUCK 1964
Registration Number:	4413679	INNSBRUCK 1976
Registration Number:	4442641	INNSBRUCK'76 TIROL AUSTRIA 4.2-15.2
Registration Number:	4413676	IV.OLYMPISCHEWINTERSPIELE GARMISCH-PARTE
Registration Number:	4457816	JEUX OLYMPIQUES PARIS _ 1924 VIIIE OLYMP
Registration Number:	4464952	JEUX OLYMPIQUES STOCKHOLM 1912 LE 29 JUI
Registration Number:	5940476	JOURNEY TO GOLD
Registration Number:	2301163	JUNIOR OLYMPICS
Registration Number:	5091328	
Registration Number:	5091327	
Registration Number:	5542413	LA 2028
Registration Number:	4457825	LES VIIIÈME JEUX OLYMPIQUES D'HIVER SQUA
Registration Number:	3914588	LET THE GAMES BEGIN
Registration Number:	4402862	LILLEHAMMER'94
Registration Number:	3515054	LONDON
Registration Number:	4453680	LONDON 2012 OLYMPIC GAMES

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4902017	LOS ANGELES 2024
Registration Number:	5671607	LOS ANGELES 2028
Registration Number:	4391599	M MONTRÉAL 1976
Registration Number:	4391596	M MONTRÉAL 1976
Registration Number:	4424452	MCMLX
Registration Number:	4428066	MEXICO68
Registration Number:	4417440	MEXICO68
Registration Number:	5099544	
Registration Number:	4450240	MÜNCHEN 1972 26.810.9.
Registration Number:	4391592	M?NCHEN 1972
Registration Number:	4410243	NAGANO 1998
Registration Number:	4413681	NAGANO 1998 THE XVIII OLYMPIC WINTER GAM
Registration Number:	4773105	NATURALLY POWERING TEAM USA
Registration Number:	5477395	NEVER TOO COLD FOR GOLD
Registration Number:	4391600	OLYMPIAD 80
Registration Number:	1734781	OLYMPIAN
Registration Number:	5841302	OLYMPIANS MADE HERE
Registration Number:	4841553	OLYMPIC
Registration Number:	0968566	OLYMPIC
Registration Number:	2777890	OLYMPIC
Registration Number:	2311493	OLYMPIC
Registration Number:	5813714	OLYMPIC CITY USA
Registration Number:	5306732	OLYMPIC CITY USA
Registration Number:	4457818	OLYMPIC GAMES 1932 JULY 30 AUGUST 14 CAL
Registration Number:	4450235	OLYMPIC GAMES GERMANY BERLIN 1936 1ST-16
Registration Number:	4450237	OLYMPIC GAMES LONDON 29 JULY 1948 14 AUG
Registration Number:	4469023	OLYMPIC GAMES MELBOURNE 22 NOV-8 DEC 195
Registration Number:	2988886	OLYMPIC MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
Registration Number:	2296116	OLYMPIC SPIRIT
Registration Number:	4659766	OLYMPIC VOICE
Registration Number:	4461235	OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES 1948 ST. MORITZ SWI
Registration Number:	4446566	OLYMPISCHE SPIELE 1928 AMSTERDAM
Registration Number:	3981715	ONCE AN OLYMPIAN ALWAYS AN OLYMPIAN, NEV
Registration Number:	3442439	PAN AM GAMES
Registration Number:	1892385	PARALYMPIC
Registration Number:	5117654	PARIS 2024
Registration Number:	4500781	PYEONGCHANG 2018
Registration Number:	3928748	RINGS OF GOLD

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4832690	ROAD TO RIO
Registration Number:	4813189	ROAD TO RIO
Registration Number:	5718118	ROAD TO TOKYO
Registration Number:	5928549	ROAD TO TOKYO
Registration Number:	4708836	RUMBLE IN RIO
Registration Number:	4395429	SALT LAKE 2002
Registration Number:	4417448	SAPPORO'72
Registration Number:	4391646	SARAJEVO '84
Registration Number:	4464960	SEOUL 1988 SEP.17-OCT.2 JEUX DE LA XXIVE
Registration Number:	4422062	SOCHI 2014
Registration Number:	3864219	SOCHI.RU 2014
Registration Number:	4402858	SYDNEY 2000
Registration Number:	4368709	TEAM USA
Registration Number:	2455565	TEAM USA
Registration Number:	4368711	TEAM USA
Registration Number:	4867244	TEAM USA
Registration Number:	3848800	TEAM USA
Registration Number:	4368710	TEAM USA
Registration Number:	4372689	TEAM USA
Registration Number:	4867243	TEAM USA
Registration Number:	4368713	TEAM USA
Registration Number:	2774352	TEAM USA
Registration Number:	4368714	TEAM USA
Registration Number:	4773108	TEAM USA
Registration Number:	3183419	TEAM USA
Registration Number:	3923207	TEAM USA
Registration Number:	4773080	TEAM USA
Registration Number:	5262710	· TEAM USA · SUMMER CHAMPIONS SERIES
Registration Number:	5228278	· TEAM USA · WINTER CHAMPIONS SERIES
Registration Number:	5515938	TEAM USA 1896
Registration Number:	5645524	TEAM USA 1896
Registration Number:	5246561	TEAM USA
Registration Number:	4703888	TEAM USA FUND
Registration Number:	4469021	THE OLYMPIC GAMES 1908 THE GREAT STADIUM
Registration Number:	4420929	THE XITH OLYMPIC GAMES BERLIN, 1936 ICHR
Registration Number:	4391589	TOKYO 1964
Registration Number:	4662320	TOKYO 2020
Registration Number:	5216935	TOKYO 2020

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5194701	
Registration Number:	5857651	TOKYO STRONG
Registration Number:	2653169	TORINO 2006
Registration Number:	2796761	TORINO 2006
Registration Number:	4406064	TORINO 2006
Registration Number:	4953842	TRAIN LIKE AN OLYMPIAN
Registration Number:	2393845	U.S. OLYMPIC TEAM TRIALS
Registration Number:	5965593	UNITED STATES OLYMPIC & PARALYMPIC COMMI
Registration Number:	0980734	UNITED STATES OLYMPIC COMMITTEE
Registration Number:	2869082	UNITED STATES OLYMPIC TRAINING CENTER
Registration Number:	3894081	UNITED STATES OLYMPIC TRAINING CENTER
Registration Number:	2404732	USA
Registration Number:	2432669	USA
Registration Number:	3903015	USA
Registration Number:	5360124	USA
Registration Number:	4663935	USOC 1894
Registration Number:	4614765	· USOC · 1894
Registration Number:	3008326	VANCOUVER 2010
Registration Number:	3707251	VANCOUVER 2010
Registration Number:	4464963	VANCOUVER 2010 WITH GLOWING HEARTS DES P
Registration Number:	4457824	VI OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES 1425. FEBRUARY
Registration Number:	4413670	VII GIOCHI OLIMPICI D'INVERNO CORTINA D'
Registration Number:	4469022	VIIE OLYMPIADE ANVERS (BELGIQUE) 1920 AO
Registration Number:	3955223	WHERE OLYMPIC JOURNEYS BEGIN
Registration Number:	5666825	WORKING OUT WITH TEAM USA
Registration Number:	4816015	WORLD OLYMPIANS
Registration Number:	4464951	WORLD'S FAIR LOUISIANA PURCHASE EXPOSITI
Registration Number:	4424458	XES JEUX OLYMPIQUES D'HIVER GRENOBLE 196
Registration Number:	4410241	XI OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES SAPPORO'72
Registration Number:	4417449	XIII OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES LAKE PLACID 19
Registration Number:	4417438	XIVTH OLYMPIAD LONDON 1948
Registration Number:	4453681	XMES JEUX OLYMPIQUES D'HIVER 6/18 FÉVRIE
Registration Number:	4417437	XTH OLYMPIAD LOS ANGELES 1932 CITIUS ALT
Registration Number:	4406063	XV OLYMPIA HELSINKI 1952
Registration Number:	4442642	XVI OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES XVIES JEUX OLYM
Registration Number:	4417439	XVITH OLYMPIAD MELBOURNE 1956
Registration Number:	4450238	XVTH OLYMPIC GAMES HELSINKI FINLAND 19 V
Registration Number:	4420938	XX GIOCHI OLIMPICI INVERNALI TORINO 2006

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88939168	#TEAMUSA
Serial Number:	88650515	BEIJING BOUND 2022 USA BOBSLED SKELETON
Serial Number:	87760797	DESTINATION BEIJING
Serial Number:	87549921	LA2028
Serial Number:	87549826	LA28
Serial Number:	90148480	LA28
Serial Number:	90148578	LA28
Serial Number:	90149004	LA28
Serial Number:	90148869	LA28
Serial Number:	90149045	LA28
Serial Number:	90148653	LA28
Serial Number:	90148679	LA28
Serial Number:	90148796	LA28
Serial Number:	87549870	LOS ANGELES 2028
Serial Number:	90112857	
Serial Number:	88746596	ON TARGET FOR TOKYO
Serial Number:	88879672	ROAD TO BEIJING
Serial Number:	90037617	ROAD TO LA
Serial Number:	90037664	ROAD TO LOS ANGELES
Serial Number:	88026727	ROW TO TOKYO
Serial Number:	88829704	TEAM USA GIVING CIRCLE
Serial Number:	88829764	TEAM USA GIVING CIRCLE
Serial Number:	88855012	U.S. PARALYMPICS ALPINE SKIING
Serial Number:	88855642	U.S. PARALYMPICS CYCLING
Serial Number:	88854991	U.S. PARALYMPICS NORDIC SKIING
Serial Number:	88854653	U.S. PARALYMPICS SNOWBOARDING
Serial Number:	88855663	U.S. PARALYMPICS SWIMMING
Serial Number:	88855622	U.S. PARALYMPICS TRACK & FIELD
Serial Number:	88779318	UNITED STATES OLYMPIC & PARALYMPIC MUSEU
Serial Number:	88838730	UNITED STATES OLYMPIC & PARALYMPIC MUSEU
Serial Number:	88838747	UNITED STATES OLYMPIC & PARALYMPIC MUSEU
Serial Number:	88659046	USA
Serial Number:	88939136	WE ARE TEAM USA
Serial Number:	88976639	XIX
Serial Number:	88709307	XIX

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 719-866-4115

Email: dana.jozefczyk@usopc.org

Correspondent Name: Dana Jozefczyk
Address Line 1: One Olympic Plaza

Address Line 4: Colorado Springs, COLORADO 80909

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dana P. Jozefczyk
SIGNATURE:	/Dana P. Jozefczyk/
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2020

## **Total Attachments: 31**

source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page1.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page2.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page3.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page4.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page5.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page6.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page7.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page8.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page9.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page10.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page11.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page12.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page13.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page14.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page15.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page16.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page17.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page18.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page19.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page20.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page21.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page22.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page23.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page24.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page25.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page26.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page27.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page28.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page29.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page30.tif source=2020 Amendments to TSA#page31.tif

# One Hundred Sixteenth Congress of the United States of America

### AT THE SECOND SESSION

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Friday, the third day of January, two thousand and twenty

# An Act

To amend the Ted Stevens Olympic and Amateur Sports Act to provide for congressional oversight of the board of directors of the United States Olympic and Paralympic Committee and to protect amateur athletes from emotional, physical, and sexual abuse, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

This Act may be cited as the "Empowering Olympic, Paralympic, and Amateur Athletes Act of 2020".

### SEC. 2. FINDINGS.

Congress makes the following findings:

(1) The courageous voice of survivors is a call to action to end emotional, physical, and sexual abuse in the Olympic

to end emotional, physical, and sexual abuse in the Olympic and Paralympic movement.

(2) Larry Nassar, the former national team doctor for USA Gymnastics, sexually abused over 300 athletes for over two decades because of ineffective oversight by USA Gymnastics and the United States Olympic Committee.

(3) While the case of Larry Nassar is unprecedented in scale, the case is hardly the only recent incident of sexual

abuse in amateur sports.

(4) Survivors of Larry Nassar's abuse and all survivors of abuse in the Olympic and Paralympic movement deserve justice and redress for the wrongs the survivors have suffered.

justice and redress for the wrongs the survivors have suffered. (5) After a comprehensive congressional investigation, including interviews and statements from survivors, former and current organization officials, law enforcement, and advocates, Congress found that the United States Olympic Committee and USA Gymnastics fundamentally failed to uphold their existing statutory purposes and duty to protect amateur athletes from sexual, emotional, or physical abuse.

(6) USA Gymnastics and the United States Olympic Committee knowingly concealed abuse by Larry Nassar, leading to the abuse of dozens of additional amateur athletes during the period beginning in the summer of 2015 and ending in

the period beginning in the summer of 2015 and ending in September 2016.

(7) Ending abuse in the Olympic and Paralympic movement requires enhanced oversight to ensure that the Olympic and Paralympic movement does more to serve athletes and protect their voice and safety.

### SEC. 3. DEFINITIONS.

- Section 220501(b) of title 36, United States Code, is amended—

  (1) in paragraph (4), by striking "United States Center for Safe Sport" and inserting "United States Center for SafeSport";
- (2) in paragraph (6), by striking "United States Olympic Committee" and inserting "United States Olympic and Paralympic Committee";

Paralympic Committee";

(3) by amending paragraph (8) to read as follows:

"(8) 'national governing body' means an amateur sports organization, a high-performance management organization, or a paralympic sports organization that is certified by the corporation under section 220521.";

(4) by striking paragraph (9);
(5) by redesignating paragraphs (4), (5), (6), (7), (8), and (10) as paragraphs (5), (6), (7), (8), (9), and (12), respectively;
(6) by inserting after paragraph (3) the following:

"(4) 'Athletes' Advisory Council' means the entity established and maintained under section 220504(b)(2)(A) that—

"(A) is composed of, and elected by, amateur athletes

"(A) is composed of, and elected by, amateur athletes to ensure communication between the corporation and currently active amateur athletes; and

"(B) serves as a source of amateur-athlete opinion and advice with respect to policies and proposed policies of the corporation."; and

(7) by inserting after paragraph (9), as so redesignated, the following:

"(10) 'protected individual' means any amateur athlete, coach, trainer, manager, administrator, or official associated with the corporation or a national governing body.

"(11) 'retaliation' means any adverse or discriminatory action, or the threat of an adverse or discriminatory action, including removal from a training facility, reduced coaching or training, reduced meals or housing, and removal from competition, carried out against a protected individual as a result of any communication, including the filing of a formal com-plaint, by the protected individual or a parent or legal guardian of the protected individual relating to the allegation of physical abuse, sexual harassment, or emotional abuse, with—

"(A) the Center;
"(B) a coach, trainer, manager, administrator, or official associated with the corporation;
"(C) the Attorney General;
"(D) a Federal or State law enforcement authority;
"(E) the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission;

"(F) Congress.".

### SEC. 4. MODERNIZATION OF THE TED STEVENS OLYMPIC AND AMA-TEUR SPORTS ACT.

(a) IN GENERAL.—Chapter 2205 of title 36, United States Code, is amended-

mended—

(1) in the chapter heading, by striking "UNITED STATES OLYMPIC COMMITTEE" and inserting "UNITED STATES OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC COMMITTEE";

(2) in section 220502, by amending subsection (c) to read

as follows:

"(c) References to United States Olympic Association and UNITED STATES OLYMPIC COMMITTEE.—Any reference to the United States Olympic Association or the United States Olympic Committee is deemed to refer to the United States Olympic and Paralympic Committee.

(3) in section 220503-

(A) in paragraph (3), by striking "and the Pan-American Games" each place it appears and inserting "the Pan-American Games, and the Parapan American Games"; and

(B) in paragraph (4), by striking "and Pan-American Games" and inserting "the Pan-American Games, and the Parapan American Games";

(4) in section 220504(b)(3), by striking "or the Pan-American Games" and inserting "the Pan-American Games, or the Parapan American Games";

(5) in section 220505(c)—
(A) in paragraph (3), by striking "and the Pan-American Games" and inserting "the Pan-American Games, and

the Parapan American Games, and
the Parapan American Games";
(B) by amending paragraph (4) to read as follows:
"(4) certify national governing bodies for any sport that
is included on the program of the Olympic Games, the
Paralympic Games, the Pan-American Games, or the Parapan
American Games;"; and
(C) in paragraph (5) by inserting "the Parapan Amer-

(C) in paragraph (5), by inserting "the Parapan American Games," after "the Pan-American Games,";
(6) in section 220506—

(A) in subsection (a)-

(A) in subsection (a)—

(i) in paragraph (1), by striking "United States Olympic Committee" and inserting "United States Olympic and Paralympic Committee";

(ii) in paragraph (2), by striking "3 TaiGeuks" and inserting "3 Agitos"; and

(iii) in paragraph (4), by inserting "Parapan American," after "Pan-American,";

(B) in subsection (b), by inserting "the Parapan American team, after "the Pan-American team,"; and

(C) in subsection (c)(3), by striking "or Pan-American Games activity" and inserting "Pan-American, or Parapan American Games activity";

(7) in section 220509(a)— (7) in section 220509(a)

(1) in section 220509(a)—

(A) in the first sentence, by inserting "the Parapan American Games," after "the Pan-American Games,"; and

(B) in the second sentence, by striking "or the Pan-American Games" and inserting "the Pan-American Games, or the Parapan American Games";

(8) in section 220512, by striking "and Pan-American Games" and inserting "Pan-American Games, and Parapan American Games";

(9) in section 220523(a) by striking "and the Pan-American Games";

(9) in section 220523(a), by striking "and the Pan-American Games" each place it appears and inserting "the Pan-American Games, and the Parapan American Games";

(10) in section 220528(c)-

(A) in subparagraph (A), by striking "or in both the Olympic and Pan-American Games" and inserting "or in each of the Olympic Games, the Paralympic Games, the

Pan-American Games, and the Parapan American Games";

and

(B) by amending subparagraph (B) to read as follows:

"(B) any Pan-American Games or Parapan American
Games, for a sport in which competition is held in the
Pan-American Games or the Parapan American Games,
as applicable, but not in the Olympic Games or the
Paralympic Games."; and

(11) in section 220531, by striking "United States Olympic
Committee" each place it appears and inserting "United States
Olympic and Paralympic Committee".

(b) Conforming Amendment.—The table of chapters for part
B of subtitle II of title 36, United States Code, is amended by
striking the item relating to chapter 2205 and inserting the following:

lowing:

"2205. United Committee States Olympic Paralympic ......220501".

- SEC. 5. CONGRESSIONAL OVERSIGHT OF UNITED STATES OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC COMMITTEE AND NATIONAL GOVERNING BODIES.
- (a) IN GENERAL.—Chapter 2205 of title 36, United States Code,

is amended—
(1) by redesignating the second subchapter designated as (1) by redesignating the second subchapter designated as subchapter III (relating to the United States Center for SafeSport), as added by section 202 of the Protecting Young Victims from Sexual Abuse and Safe Sport Authorization Act of 2017 (Public Law 115–126; 132 Stat. 320) as subchapter IV; and

(2) by adding at the end the following:

"SUBCHAPTER V—DISSOLUTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CORPORATION AND TERMINATION OF RECOGNITION OF NATIONAL GOVERNING BODIES

### "§ 220551. Definitions

"In this subchapter, the term 'joint resolution' means a joint

"(1) which does not have a preamble; and

"(1) which does not have a preamble; and
"(2) for which—
"(A)(i) the title is only as follows: 'A joint resolution
to dissolve the board of directors of the United States
Olympic and Paralympic Committee'; and
"(ii) the matter after the resolving clause—
"(I) is as follows: 'That Congress finds that dissolving the board of directors of the United States
Olympic and Paralympic Committee would not unduly
interfere with the operations of chapter 2205 of title
36, United States Code'; and
"(II) prescribes adequate procedures for forming
a board of directors of the corporation as expeditiously
as possible and in a manner that safeguards the membership and voting power of the representatives of

as possible and in a manner that safeguards the membership and voting power of the representatives of amateur athletes at all times, consistent with the membership and voting power of amateur athletes under section 220504(b)(2); or

"(B)(i) the title is only as follows: 'A joint resolution relating to terminating the recognition of a national governing body'; and

erning body; and

"(ii) the matter after the resolving clause is only as follows:

That Congress determines that which is recognized as a national governing body under section 220521 of title 36, United States Code, has failed to fulfill its duties, as described in section 220524 of title 36, United States Code', the blank space being filled in with the name of the applicable national goods. governing body.

# "\$ 220552. Dissolution of board of directors of corporation and termination of recognition of national governing bodies

"(a) Dissolution of Board of Directors of Corporation.-

"(a) DISSOLUTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CORPORATION.—
Effective on the date of enactment of a joint resolution described in section 220551(2)(A) with respect to the board of directors of the corporation, such board of directors shall be dissolved.

"(b) TERMINATION OF RECOGNITION OF NATIONAL GOVERNING BODY.—Effective on the date of enactment of a joint resolution described in section 220551(2)(B) with respect to a national governing body, the recognition of the applicable amateur sports organization as a national governing body shall cease to have force or effect."

or effect.".

(b) Technical and Conforming Amendments.—The table of sections for chapter 2205 of title 36, United States Code, is amended—

ended—
(1) by striking the second item relating to subchapter III (relating to the United States Center for SafeSport), as added by section 202 of the Protecting Young Victims from Sexual Abuse and Safe Sport Authorization Act of 2017 (Public Law 115–126; 132 Stat. 320) and inserting the following:

"SUBCHAPTER IV-UNITED STATES CENTER FOR SAFESPORT"; AND

(2) by adding at the end the following:

"SUBCHAPTER V—DISSOLUTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CORPORATION AND TERMINATION OF RECOGNITION OF NATIONAL GOVERNING BODIES

"220551. Definitions.
"220552. Dissolution of board of directors of corporation and termination of recognition of national governing bodies.".

(c) Effective Date.—The amendments made by this section shall take effect on the date that is 1 year after the date of the enactment of this Act.

### SEC. 6. MODIFICATIONS TO UNITED STATES OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC COMMITTEE.

(a) PURPOSES OF THE CORPORATION.—Section 220503 of title 36, United States Code, is amended—

(1) in paragraph (9), by inserting "and access to" after

"development of

(2) in paragraph (14), by striking "; and" and inserting a semicolon;

(3) in paragraph (15), by striking the period at the end and inserting "; and"; and

(4) by adding at the end the following:

"(16) to effectively oversee the national governing bodies with respect to compliance with and implementation of the policies and procedures of the corporation, including policies

and procedures on the establishment of a safe environment in sports as described in paragraph (15).".

(b) Membership and Representation.—Section 220504 of title 36, United States Code, is amended—

(1) in subsection (a), by inserting ", and membership shall be available only to national governing bodies" before the period at the end: at the end;

(2) in subsection (b), by amending paragraph (2) to read as follows:

"(2) amateur athletes who are actively engaged in amateur athletic competition or who have represented the United States in international amateur athletic competition, including through provisions that—

"(A) establish and maintain an Athletes' Advisory Council:

Council;

"(B) ensure that the chair of the Athletes' Advisory Council, or the designee of the chair, holds voting power on the board of directors of the corporation and in the committees and entities of the corporation;

"(C) require that—

"(i) not less than ½ of the membership of the board of directors of the corporation shall be composed of, and elected by, such amateur athletes; and

"(ii) not less than 20 percent of the membership of the board of directors of the corporation shall be composed of amateur athletes who—

composed of amateur athletes who—

"(I) are actively engaged in representing the United States in international amateur athletic

competition; or "( $\Pi$ ) have represented the United States in international amateur athletic competition during

"(D) ensure that the membership and voting power held by such amateur athletes is not less than \( \frac{\gamma}{2} \) of the membership and voting power held in the board of directors of the corporation and in the committees and entities of

of the corporation and in the committees and entities of the corporation, including any panel empowered to resolve grievances;"; and
(3) by adding at the end the following:

"(c) CONFLICT OF INTEREST.—An athlete who represents athletes under subsection (b)(2) shall not be employed by the Center, or serve in a capacity that exercises decision-making authority on behalf of the Center, during the 2-year period beginning on the date on which the athlete ceases such representation.

"(d) CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS.—The bylaws of the corporation shall include a description of all generally applicable certification requirements for membership in the corporation."

(c) DUTIES.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—Section 220505 of title 36, United States

(1) IN GENERAL.—Section 220505 of title 36, United States Code, is amended—

(A) in the section heading, by striking "Powers" and inserting "Powers and duties"; and
(B) by adding at the end the following:

"(d) DUTIES.-

"(1) IN GENERAL.—The duty of the corporation to amateur athletes includes the adoption, effective implementation, and enforcement of policies and procedures designed—

"(A) to immediately report to law enforcement and

the Center any allegation of child abuse of an amateur athlete who is a minor;

"(B) to ensure that each national governing body has in place policies and procedures to report immediately any allegation of child abuse of an amateur athlete, consistent

"(i) the policies and procedures developed under subparagraph (C) of section 220541(a)(1); and

"(ii) the requirement described in paragraph (2)(A) of section 220542(a); and "(C) to ensure that each national governing body and

the corporation enforces temporary measures and sanctions issued pursuant to the authority of the Center.

"(2) RULE OF CONSTRUCTION.—Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to preempt or otherwise abrogate the duty of care of the corporation under State law or the common law."

(2) Conforming amendment.—The table of sections for chapter 2205 of title 36, United States Code, is amended by striking the item relating to section 220505 and inserting the following:

### "220505. Powers and duties.".

### (d) RESTRICTIONS.-

(1) POLICY WITH RESPECT TO ASSISTING MEMBERS OR FORMER MEMBERS IN OBTAINING JOBS.—Section 220507 of title 36, United States Code, is amended by adding at the end the

following:

"(c) POLICY WITH RESPECT TO ASSISTING MEMBERS OR FORMER MEMBERS IN OBTAINING JOBS.—The corporation shall develop 1 or more policies that prohibit any individual who is an employee, contractor, or agent of the corporation from assisting a member or former member in obtaining a new job (except the routine transmission of administrative and personnel files) if the individual knows that such member or former member violated the policies or procedures of the Center related to sexual misconduct or was convicted of a crime involving sexual misconduct with a minor in violation of applicable law."

(2) POLICY WITH RESPECT TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT.—

(A) IN GENERAL.—Section 220507 of title 36, United States Code, as amended by paragraph (1), is further amended by adding at the end the following:

"(d) POLICY REGARDING TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT.—The corporation shall establish a policy—
"(1) not to disperse bonus or severance pay to any individual named as a subject of an ethics investigation by the
ethics committee of the corporation, until such individual is cleared of wrongdoing by such investigation; and

"(2) that provides that—

"(A) if the ethics committee determines that an indi-

vidual has violated the policies of the corporation-

"(i) the individual is no longer entitled to bonus

or severance pay previously withheld; and "(ii) the compensation committee of the corporation may reduce or cancel the withheld bonus or severance

pay; and "(B) in the case of an individual who is the subject of a criminal investigation, the ethics committee shall investigate the individual.".

(B) APPLICABILITY.—The amendment made by subparagraph (A) shall not apply to any term of employment for the disbursement of bonus or severance pay that is in effect as of the day before the date of the enactment of

(e) RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES AND PROTECTING ABUSE VICTIMS FROM RETALIATION.—Section 220509 of title 36, United States Code, is amended-

(1) in subsection (a), in the first sentence, by inserting "complaints of retaliation or" after "relating to";

(2) by amending subsection (b) to read as follows: "(b) OFFICE OF THE ATHLETE OMBUDS.—

"(1) IN GENERAL.—The corporation shall hire and provide salary, benefits, and administrative expenses for an ombudsman and support staff for athletes.

"(2) DUTIES.—The Office of the Athlete Ombuds shall—

"(A) provide independent advice to athletes at no cost about the applicable provisions of this chapter and the constitution and bylaws of the corporation, national govconstitution and bylaws of the corporation, national governing bodies, international sports federations, the International Olympic Committee, the International Paralympic Committee, and the Pan-American Sports Organization, and with respect to the resolution of any dispute involving the opportunity of an amateur athlete to participate in the Olympic Games, the Paralympic Games, the Pan-American Games, world championship competition or other protected competition as defined in the constitution and bylaws of the corporation; "(B) assist in the resolution of athlete concerns:

"(B) assist in the resolution of athlete concerns;
"(C) provide independent advice to athletes with

"(i) the role, responsibility, authority, and jurisdiction of the Center; and

"(ii) the relative value of engaging legal counsel;

'(D) report to the Athletes' Advisory Council on a reg-

ular basis.

"(3) HIRING PROCEDURES; VACANCY; TERMINATION.—

"(A) HIRING PROCEDURES.—The procedure for hiring the ombudsman for athletes shall be as follows:

"(i) The Athletes' Advisory Council shall provide

the corporation's executive director with the name of 1 qualified person to serve as ombudsman for athletes.

"(ii) The corporation's executive director shall

immediately transmit the name of such person to the corporation's executive committee.

"(iii) The corporation's executive committee shall hire or not hire such person after fully considering the advice and counsel of the Athletes' Advisory

Council.

"(B) VACANCY.—If there is a vacancy in the position of the ombudsman for athletes, the nomination and hiring procedure set forth in this paragraph shall be followed

"(C) Termination.—The corporation may terminate the employment of an individual serving as ombudsman

for athletes only if—

"(i) the termination is carried out in accordance with the applicable policies and procedures of the corporation;

"(ii) the termination is initially recommended to the corporation's executive committee by either the corporation's executive director or by the Athletes' Advisory Council; and

"(iii) the corporation's executive committee fully considers the advice and counsel of the Athletes' Advisory Council prior to deciding whether or not to terminate the employment of such individual.

"(4) Confidentiality.

"(A) IN GENERAL.—The Office of the Athlete Ombuds "(A) IN GENERAL.—The Office of the Athlete Ombuds shall maintain as confidential any information communicated or provided to the Office of the Athlete Ombuds in confidence in any matter involving the exercise of the official duties of the Office of the Athlete Ombuds.

official duties of the Office of the Athlete Ombuds.

"(B) EXCEPTION.—The Office of the Athlete Ombuds may disclose information described in subparagraph (A) as necessary to resolve or mediate a dispute, with the permission of the parties involved.

"(C) JUDICIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS.—

"(i) IN GENERAL.—The ombudsman and the staff of the Office of the Athlete Ombuds shall not be compalled to textificate markets guidages in any indicate.

pelled to testify or produce evidence in any judicial or administrative proceeding with respect to any matter involving the exercise of the duties of the Office

of the Athlete Ombuds.

"(ii) WORK PRODUCT.—Any memorandum, work product, notes, or case file of the Office of the Athlete Ombuds—

"(I) shall be confidential; and
"(II) shall not be—
"(aa) subject to discovery, subpoena, or
any other means of legal compulsion; or
"(bb) admissible as evidence in a judicial

or administrative proceeding.

"(D) APPLICABILITY.—The confidentiality requirements under this paragraph shall not apply to information relating to—

"(i) applicable federally mandated reporting

requirements;

"(ii) a felony personally witnessed by a member of the Office of the Athlete Ombuds;

"(iii) a situation, communicated to the Office of the Athlete Ombuds, in which an individual is at imminent risk of serious harm; or

"(iv) a congressional subpoena.

"(E) DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY.—
"(i) IN GENERAL.—Not later than 180 days after the date of the enactment of the Empowering Olympic, Paralympic, and Amateur Athletes Act of 2020, the Office of the Athlete Ombuds shall develop and publish in the Federal Register a confidentiality and privacy policy consistent with this paragraph.
"(ii) DISTRIBUTION.—The Office of the Athlete Ombuds shall distribute a copy of the policy developed under clause (i) to—

under clause (i) to—

"(I) employees of the national governing

bodies; and
"(II) employees of the corporation.
BY NATIONAL

"(II) employees of the corporation.

"(iii) PUBLICATION BY NATIONAL GOVERNING
BODIES.—Each national governing body shall—

"(I) publish the policy developed under clause
(i) on the internet website of the national governing body; and

"(II) communicate to amateur athletes the availability of the policy.

"(5) PROHIBITION ON RETALIATION.—No employee, contractor, agent, volunteer, or member of the corporation shall take or threaten to take any action against an athlete as a renrisal for disclosing information to or seeking assistance a reprisal for disclosing information to or seeking assistance from the Office of the Athlete Ombuds.

"(6) INDEPENDENCE IN CARRYING OUT DUTIES.—The board "(6) INDEPENDENCE IN CARRYING OUT DOTTES.—The bound of directors of the corporation or any other member or employee of the corporation shall not prevent or prohibit the Office of the Athlete Ombuds from carrying out any duty or responsibility under this section."; and

(3) by adding at the end the following:

"(c) RETALIATION.-

"(1) IN GENERAL.—The corporation, the national governing "(1) In General.—The corporation, the national governing bodies, or any officer, employee, contractor, subcontractor, or agent of the corporation or a national governing body may not retaliate against any protected individual as a result of any communication, including the filing of a formal complaint, by a protected individual or a parent or legal guardian of the protected individual relating to an allegation of physical abuse, sexual harassment, or emotional abuse.

"(2) DISCIPLINARY ACTION.—If the corporation finds that an employee of the corporation or a national governing body has retaliated against a protected individual, the corporation or national governing body, as applicable, shall immediately terminate the employment of, or suspend without pay, such employee.

oloyee.

"(3) DAMAGES.—

"(A) IN GENERAL.—With respect to a protected individual the corporation finds to have been subject to retaliation, the corporation may award damages, including damages for pain and suffering and reasonable attorney fees.

"(B) REIMBURSEMENT FROM NATIONAL GOVERNING BODY.—In the case of a national governing body found to have stablisted against a protected individual the corporation."

BODY.—In the case of a national governing body found to have retaliated against a protected individual, the corporation may demand reimbursement from the national governing body for damages paid by the corporation under subparagraph (A).".

(f) REPORTS AND AUDITS.-

(1) IN GENERAL.—Section 220511 of title 36, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

### "§ 220511. Reports and audits

"(a) REPORT.-

"(1) Submission to president and congress.—Not less frequently than annually, the corporation shall submit simultaneously to the President and to each House of Congress a detailed report on the operations of the corporation for the preceding calendar year.

"(2) MATTERS TO BE INCLUDED.—Each report required by

paragraph (1) shall include the following:

- "(A) A comprehensive description of the activities and accomplishments of the corporation during such calendar
- year.

  "(B) Data concerning the participation of women, disabled individuals, and racial and ethnic minorities in the amateur athletic activities and administration of the corporation and national governing bodies.

"(C) A description of the steps taken to encourage the participation of women, disabled individuals, and racial

minorities in amateur athletic activities.

- "(D) A description of any lawsuit or grievance filed against the corporation, including any dispute initiated under this chapter.
- "(E) The agenda and minutes of any meeting of the board of directors of the corporation that occurred during such calendar year.
- "(F) A report by the compliance committee of the corporation that, with respect to such calendar year—
  "(i) identifies—

- "(I) the areas in which the corporation has met compliance standards; and "(II) the areas in which the corporation has
- not met compliance standards; and
  "(ii) assesses the compliance of each member of
  the corporation and provides a plan for improvement,
- as necessary.

  "(G) A detailed description of any complaint of retaliation made during such calendar year, including the entity involved, the number of allegations of retaliation, and the
- outcome of such allegations.

  "(3) PUBLIC AVAILABILITY.—The corporation shall make each report under this subsection available to the public on an easily accessible internet website of the corporation. "(b) AUDIT.-
- "(1) IN GENERAL.—Not less frequently than annually, the financial statements of the corporation for the preceding fiscal year shall be audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards by-

  - "(A) an independent certified public accountant; or
    "(B) an independent licensed public accountant who
    is certified or licensed by the regulatory authority of a State or a political subdivision of a State.

- "(2) LOCATION.—An audit under paragraph (1) shall be conducted at the location at which the financial statements of the corporation normally are kept.
- "(3) ACCESS.—An individual conducting an audit under paragraph (1) shall be given full access to—
  "(A) all records and property owned or used by the corporation, as necessary to facilitate the audit; and
  "(B) any facility under audit for the purpose of verifying

transactions, including any balance or security held by a depository, fiscal agent, or custodian.

"(4) REPORT.—

"(A) IN GENERAL.—Not later than 180 days after the end of the fiscal year for which an audit is carried out, the auditor shall submit a report on the audit to the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation of the Senate, the Committee on the Judiciary of the House of Representatives, and the chair of the Athletes' Advisory Council

"(B) MATTERS TO BE INCLUDED.—Each report under subparagraph (A) shall include the following for the applicable fiscal year:

"(i) Any statement necessary to present fairly the assets, liabilities, and surplus or deficit of the corpora-

tion.

"(ii) An analysis of the changes in the amounts and eurolus or deficit.

of such assets, liabilities, and surplus or deficit.

"(iii) A detailed statement of the income and expenses of the corporation, including the results of any trading, manufacturing, publishing, or other commercial endeavor.

"(iv) A detailed statement of the amounts spent

on stipends and services for athletes.

"(v) A detailed statement of the amounts spent on compensation and services for executives and administration officials of the corporation, including the 20 employees of the corporation who receive the highest amounts of compensation.

"(vi) A detailed statement of the amounts allocated

(vi) A detailed statement of the amounts allocated to the national governing bodies.

"(vii) Such comments and information as the auditor considers necessary to inform Congress of the financial operations and condition of the corporation.

"(viii) Recommendations relating to the financial

operations and condition of the corporation.

"(ix) A description of any financial conflict of interest (including a description of any recusal or other mitigating action taken), evaluated in a manner consistent with the policies of the corporation, of—

"(I) a member of the board of directors of the corporation; or

corporation; or "(II) any senior management personnel of the corporation. "(C) PUBLIC AVAILABILITY.-

"(i) IN GENERAL.—The corporation shall make each report under this paragraph available to the public on an easily accessible internet website of the corpora-

- "(ii) Personally identifiable information.—A report made available under clause (i) shall not include the personally identifiable information of any individual.".
- (2) CONFORMING AMENDMENT.—The table of sections for chapter 2205 of title 36, United States Code, is amended by striking the item relating to section 220511 and inserting the following:

"220511. Reports and audits.".

- (g) Annual Amateur Athlete Survey.—
  (1) In General.—Subchapter I of chapter 2205 of title 36, United States Code, is amended by adding at the end

### "§ 220513. Annual amateur athlete survey

- "(a) IN GENERAL.—Not less frequently than annually, the corporation shall cause an independent third-party organization, under contract, to conduct an anonymous survey of amateur athletes who are actively engaged in amateur athletic competition with
- who are actively engaged in amateur athletic competition with respect to—

  "(1) their satisfaction with the corporation and the applicable national governing body; and

  "(2) the behaviors, attitudes, and feelings within the corporation and the applicable national governing body relating to sexual harassment and abuse.

  "(b) CONSULTATION.—A contract under subsection (a) shall require the independent third-party organization to develop the survey in consultation with the Center.

  "(c) PROHIBITION ON INTERFERENCE.—If the corporation or a national governing body makes any effort to undermine the independence of, introduce bias into, or otherwise influence a survey under subsection (a), such activity shall be reported immediately under subsection (a), such activity shall be reported immediately
- "(d) Public Availability.— The corporation shall make the results of each such survey available to the public on an internet website of the corporation."

  (2) CONFORMING AMENDMENT.—The table of sections for chapter 2205 of title 36, United States Code, is amended by
  - inserting after the item relating to 220512 the following:

"220513. Annual amateur athlete survey.".

### SEC. 7. MODIFICATIONS TO NATIONAL GOVERNING BODIES.

- (a) CERTIFICATION OF NATIONAL GOVERNING BODIES.
- (1) IN GENERAL.—Section 220521 of title 36, United States Code, is amended—
  - (A) in the section heading, by striking "Recognition of amateur sports organizations as national governing bodies" and inserting "Certification of national
- governing bodies";
  (B) by amending subsection (a) to read as follows:

  "(a) IN GENERAL.—With respect to each sport included on the program of the Olympic Games, the Paralympic Games, the Pan-American Games, or the Parapan American Games, the corpora-

- "(1) may certify as a national governing body an amateur sports organization, a high-performance management organiza-tion, or a paralympic sports organization that files an applica-tion and is eligible for such certification under section 220522;
  - "(2) may not certify more than 1 national governing body.";
    (C) in subsection (b), by striking "recognizing" and inserting "certifying";

(D) in subsection (c), by striking "recognizing" and

inserting "certifying"; and

(E) by amending subsection (d) to read as follows:

"(d) REVIEW OF CERTIFICATION.—Not later than 8 years after the date of the enactment of the Empowering Olympic, Paralympic, and Amateur Athletes Act of 2020, and not less frequently than once every 4 years thereafter, the corporation-

"(1) shall review all matters related to the continued certifi-cation of an organization as a national governing body;

"(2) may take action the corporation considers appropriate, including placing conditions on the continued certification of an organization as a national governing body;

"(3) shall submit to Congress a summary report of each review under paragraph (1); and "(4) shall make each such summary report available to the public."

(2) Technical and conforming amendments.-

(A) Chapter 2205 of title 36, United States Code, is amended-

(i) in section 220504(b), by amending paragraph

(1) to read as follows:

"(1) national governing bodies, including through provisions that establish and maintain a National Governing Bodies' Council that is composed of representatives of the national Council that is composed of representatives of the national council that is not considered that the national council that the national council that the national council that the national council t governing bodies who are selected by their boards of directors or other governing boards to ensure effective communication between the corporation and the national governing bodies;";

(ii) in section 220512, by striking "or paralympic

sports organization"; (iii) in section 220522–

(I) by striking subsection (b); and

(1) by striking subsection (b); and
(II) in subsection (a)—

(aa) by striking "recognized" each place
it appears and inserting "certified";
(bb) by striking "recognition" each place
it appears and inserting "certification";
(cc) in paragraph (6), by striking "the
Olympic Games or the Pan-American Games"
and inserting "the Olympic Games, the
Paralympic Games, the Pan-American Games,
or the Paranan American Games":

Paralympic Games, the Pan-American Games, or the Parapan American Games";
(dd) in paragraph (11)—
(AA) in the matter preceding subparagraph (A), by inserting ", high-performance management organization, or paralympic sports organization" after "amateur sports organization"; and

### S.2330 - 15

(BB) in subparagraph (B), by striking "amateur sports" "applicable"; and

(ee) in paragraph (14), by striking "or the Pan-American Games" and inserting "the Pan-American Games, or the Parapan American

Games"; and
(ff) by striking the subsection designation
and heading and all that follows through "An
amateur sports organization" and inserting
"An amateur sports organization, a highperformance management organization, or a paralympic sports organization"; (iv) in section 220524, by striking "amateur sports"

(iv) in section 220524, by striking "amateur sports" each place it appears;
(v) in section 220528—
(I) by striking "recognition" each place it appears and inserting "certification";
(II) by striking "recognize" each place it appears and inserting "certify"; and
(III) in subsection (g), in the subsection heading, by striking "RECOGNITION" and inserting "CERTIFICATION": "CERTIFICATION"

(vi) in section 220531-

(I) by striking ", each national governing body, and each paralympic sports organization" each place it appears and inserting "and each national governing body"; and

(II) in subsection (c)(2), by striking "each

paralympic sports organization,"; (vii) in section 220541(d)(3), by striking subpara-

(viii) in section 220542—
(I) by striking "or paralympic sports organization" each place it appears; and

(II) in subsection (a)(2)-

(aa) in subparagraph (A), in the matter preceding clause (i), by striking ", a paralympic sports organization,";

(bb) in subparagraph (E), by striking "or a paralympic sports organization of each national governing body and paralympic sports national governing body and paralympic sports organization"; and (cc) in subparagraph (F)(i)—

(AA) by striking ", or an adult" and inserting "or an adult";

(BB) by striking ", paralympic sports organization,"; and

(CC) by striking ", paralympic sports organization;"

organizations,".

(B) The table of sections for chapter 2205 of title 36, United States Code, is amended by striking the item relating to section 220521 and inserting the following:

"220521. Certification of national governing bodies.".

(b) ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS WITH RESPECT TO GOVERNING BOARDS.—Section 220522 of title 36, United States Code, as amended by subsection (a)(2), is further amended—

(1) in paragraph (2), by inserting ", including the ability to provide and enforce required athlete protection policies and procedures" before the semicolon;

(2) in paragraph (4)(B)—

(A) by striking "conducted in accordance with the Commercial Rules of the American Arbitration Association" and inserting "which arbitration under this paragraph shall be conducted in accordance with the standard commercial arbitration rules of an established major national provider of arbitration and mediation services based in the United States and designated by the corporation with the concurrence of the Athletes' Advisory Council and the National Governing Bodies' Council"; and
(B) by striking "Commercial Rules of Arbitration" and inserting "standard commercial rules of arbitration of such

designated provider";
(3) in paragraph (5), in the matter preceding subparagraph
(A), by inserting "except with respect to the oversight of the organization," after "sport,";

organization," after "sport,";

(4) by redesignating paragraphs (10) through (15) as paragraphs (11) through (16), respectively;

(5) by inserting after paragraph (9) the following:

"(10) ensures that the selection criteria for individuals and teams that represent the United States are—

"(A) foir and determined by the companytion in consults."

"(A) fair, as determined by the corporation in consulta-tion with the national governing bodies, the Athletes' Advisory Council, and the United States Olympians and

Paralympians Association;

"(B) clearly articulated in writing and properly communicated to athletes in a timely manner; and
"(C) consistently applied, using objective and subjective criteria appropriate to the applicable sport;";

(6) by striking paragraph (13), as so redesignated, and writing the following:

inserting the following:

"(13) demonstrates, based on guidelines approved by the corporation, the Athletes' Advisory Council, and the National Governing Bodies' Council, that—

(A) its board of directors and other such governing boards have established criteria and election procedures for, and maintain among their voting members, individuals

"(i) are elected by amateur athletes; and

"(ii) are actively engaged in amateur athletic competition, or have represented the United States in international amateur athletic competition, in the sport for which certification is sought;

"(B) any exception to such guidelines by such organiza-

tion has been approved by—

"(i) the corporation; and

"(ii) the Athletes' Advisory Council; and

"(C) the voting power held by such individuals is not less than 1/3 of the voting power held by its board of directors and other such governing boards;";

- (7) in paragraph (15), as so redesignated, by striking ";
- and and inserting a semicolon;
  (8) in paragraph (16), as so redesignated, by striking the
- period at the end and inserting a semicolon; and
  (9) by adding at the end the following:
  "(17) commits to submitting annual reports to the corporation that include, for each calendar year—

  "(A) a description of the manner in which the organiza-

- "(i) carries out the mission to promote a safe environment in sports that is free from abuse of amateur athletes (including emotional, physical, and sexual abuse); and
  - "(ii) addresses any sanctions or temporary meas-
- ures required by the Center;
  "(B) a description of any cause of action or complaint filed against the organization that was pending or settled during the preceding calendar year; and

  "(C) a detailed statement of—

  "(i) the income and expenses of the organization."

- "(i) the income and expenses of the organization;
- "(ii) the amounts expended on stipends, bonuses, and services for amateur athletes, organized by the level and gender of the amateur athletes;
- "(18) commits to meeting any minimum standard or requirement set forth by the corporation; and "(19) provides protection from retaliation to protected individuals."

- individuals.".

  (c) GENERAL DUTIES OF NATIONAL GOVERNING BODIES.—Section 220524 of title 36, United States Code, is amended—
  (1) in the matter preceding paragraph (1), by striking "For the sport" and inserting the following:

  "(a) IN GENERAL.—For the sport";
  (b) In subsection (a) as sa designated—

- (2) in subsection (a), as so designated—
  (A) in paragraph (8), by striking "; and" and inserting a semicolon;
- (B) in paragraph (9), by striking the period at the end and inserting a semicolon; and (C) by adding at the end the following:

- (C) by adding at the end the following:

  "(10) develop 1 or more policies that prohibit any individual
  who is an employee, contractor, or agent of the national governing body from assisting a member or former member in
  obtaining a new job (except for the routine transmission of
  administrative and personnel files) if the individual knows
  that such member or former member violated the policies or
  procedures of the Center related to sexual misconduct or was
  convicted of a crime involving savual misconduct with a minor convicted of a crime involving sexual misconduct with a minor in violation of applicable law or the policies or procedures
- "(11) promote a safe environment in sports that is free from abuse of any amateur athlete, including emotional, physical, and sexual abuse;
  "(12) take care to promote a safe environment in sports
- using information relating to any temporary measure or sanction issued pursuant to the authority of the Center;

  "(13) immediately report to law enforcement any allegation
- of child abuse of an amateur athlete who is a minor; and

- "(14) have in place policies and procedures to report immediately any allegation of child abuse of an amateur athlete, consistent with—

consistent with—

"(A) the policies and procedures developed under subparagraph (C) of section 220541(a)(1); and

"(B) the requirement described in paragraph (2)(A) of section 220542(a)"; and

(3) by adding at the end the following:

"(b) RULE OF CONSTRUCTION.—Nothing in this section shall be construed to preempt or otherwise abrogate the duty of care of a national governing body under State law or the common law."

(d) ELIMINATION OF EXHAUSTION OF REMEDIES REQUIREMENT.—
Section 220527 of title 36, United States Code, is amended—

(1) by striking subsection (b):

(1) by striking subsection (b);
(2) in subsection (c), by striking "If the corporation" and all that follows through "subsection (b)(1) of this section, it" and inserting "The corporation"; and
(3) by redesignating subsections (c) and (d) as subsections

- (3) by redesignating subsections (c) and (d) as subsections (b) and (c), respectively.

  (e) Arbitration of Corporation Determinations.—Section 220529(a) of title 36, United States Code, is amended by striking "any regional office of the American Arbitration Association" and inserting "the arbitration and mediation provider designated by the corporation under section 220522(a)(4)".

  (f) Ensure Limitations on Communications Are Included In Limitations on Interactions.—Section 220530(a) of title 36, United States Code is amended.—
- United States Code, is amended—

  (1) in paragraph (2), by inserting ", including communications," after "interactions"; and

  (2) in paragraph (4), by striking "makes" and all that follows through the period at the end and inserting the following "makes". lowing: "makes—

  "(A) a report under paragraph (1); or

"(B) any other report relating to abuse of any amateur athlete, including emotional, physical, and sexual abuse.'

### SEC. 8. MODIFICATIONS TO UNITED STATES CENTER FOR SAFESPORT.

- (a) Designation of United States Center for SafeSport.—
  (1) In general.—Section 220541 of title 36, United States Code, is amended—
- Code, is amended—

  (A) in the section heading by striking "SAFE SPORT" and inserting "SAFESPORT";

  (B) by amending subsection (a) to read as follows:

  "(a) DUTIES OF CENTER.—

  "(1) IN GENERAL.—The United States Center for SafeSport
- - "(A) serve as the independent national safe sport organization and be recognized worldwide as the independent national safe sport organization for the United States."
  - (B) exercise jurisdiction over the corporation and each national governing body with regard to safeguarding amateur athletes against abuse, including emotional, physical, and sexual abuse, in sports;
  - "(C) maintain an office for education and outreach that shall develop training, oversight practices, policies, and procedures to prevent the abuse, including emotional,

physical, and sexual abuse, of amateur athletes participating in amateur athletic activities through national governing bodies;

"(D) maintain an office for response and resolution that shall establish mechanisms that allow for the reporting, investigation, and resolution, pursuant to sub-

section (c), of alleged sexual abuse in violation of the Center's policies and procedures;

"(E) ensure that the mechanisms under subparagraph (D) provide fair notice and an opportunity to be heard and protect the privacy and safety of complainants;

"(F) maintain an office for complaince and audit that

shall—

"(i) ensure that the national governing bodies and the corporation implement and follow the policies and procedures developed by the Center to prevent and promptly report instances of abuse of amateur athletes, including emotional, physical, and sexual abuse; and "(ii) establish mechanisms that allow for the reporting and investigation of alleged violations of such policies and procedures;
"(G) publish and maintain a publicly accessible internet website that contains a comprehensive list of adults who are barred by the Center; and

are barred by the Center; and
"(H) ensure that any action taken by the Center against
an individual under the jurisdiction of the Center, including an investigation, the imposition of sanctions, and any other disciplinary action, is carried out in a manner that provides procedural due process to the individual, including, at a

minimum—

"(i) the provision of written notice of the allegations

against the individual;

"(ii) a right to be represented by counsel or other

advisor;
"(iii) an opportunity to be heard during the inves-

"(iii) an opportunity to be heard during the investigation;
"(iv) in a case in which a violation is found, a reasoned written decision by the Center; and
"(v) the ability to challenge, in a hearing or through arbitration, interim measures or sanctions imposed by the Center.
"(2) RULES OF CONSTRUCTION.—Nothing in this subsection libe construed—

shall be construed—

"(A) to preclude the Center from imposing interim measures or sanctions on an individual before an opportunity for a hearing or arbitration;
"(B) to require the Center to meet a burden of proof higher than the preponderance of the evidence;
"(C) to give rise to a claim under State law or to create a private right of action; or
"(D) to render the Center a state actor.";
(C) in subsection (b) by striking "subsection (a)(3)"

(C) in subsection (b), by striking "subsection (a)(3)" and inserting "subsection (a)(1)(C)";

(D) in subsection (a), (a) (a) (b) in subsection (d), as amended by section 7(a)(2)—
(i) in paragraph (3), by inserting after subparagraph (B) the following:
"(C) the corporation;";

- (ii) by redesignating paragraph (3) as paragraph (4); and
- (iii) by inserting after paragraph (2) the following: "(3) Removal to federal court.
- "(A) In GENERAL.—Any civil action brought in a State court against the Center relating to the responsibilities of the Center under this section, section 220542, or section 220543, shall be removed, on request by the Center, to the district court of the United States in the district in which the action was brought, and such district court shall have original jurisdiction over the action without regard to the amount in controversy or the citizenship of the parties involved.
- "(B) RULE OF CONSTRUCTION.—Nothing in this chapter shall be construed to create a private right of action.";
- (E) by adding at the end the following:

  "(e) TRAINING MATERIALS.—The office for education and outreach referred to in subsection (a)(1)(C) shall—
  - "(1) develop training materials for specific audiences, including coaches, trainers, doctors, young children, adolescents, adults, and individuals with disabilities; and "(2) not less frequently than every 3 years, update such
  - training materials.
  - "(f) INDEPENDENCE.
  - "(1) Prohibition with respect to former employees and BOARD MEMBERS.—A former employee or board member of the corporation or a national governing body shall not work or volunteer at the Center during the 2-year period beginning on the date on which the former employee or board member ceases employment with the corporation or national governing
  - body.
    "(2) ATHLETES SERVING ON BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL GOVERNING BODY.—
    "(A) IN GENERAL.—An athlete serving on the board
    - of directors of a national governing body who is not otherwise employed by the national governing body who is not other-ticer at, or serve in an advisory capacity to, the Center. "(B) INELIGIBILITY FOR EMPLOYMENT.—An athlete who has served on the board of directors of a national governing
    - body shall not be eligible for employment at the Center
  - during the 2-year period beginning on the date on which the athlete ceases to serve on such board of directors.

    "(3) CONFLICTS OF INTEREST.—An executive or attorney for the Center shall be considered to have an inappropriate conflict of interest if the executive or attorney also represents the corporation or a national governing body.

    - "(4) INVESTIGATIONS.—
      "(A) IN GENERAL.—The corporation and the national governing bodies shall not interfere in, or attempt to influ-
    - ence the outcome of, an investigation.

      "(B) Report.—In the case of an attempt to interfere in, or influence the outcome of, an investigation, not later than 72 hours after such attempt, the Center shall submit to the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation of the Senate and the Committee on Energy and

Commerce and the Committee on the Judiciary of the House of Representatives a report describing the attempt. "(C) Work Product.—

"(i) IN GENERAL.-Any decision, report, memorandum, work product, notes, or case file of the Center-

"(I) shall be confidential; and

"(II) shall not be subject to discovery, sub-poena, or any other means of legal compulsion

poena, or any other means of legal compulsion in any civil action in which the Center is not a party to the action.

"(ii) RULE OF CONSTRUCTION.—Nothing in this subparagraph shall be construed to prohibit the Center from providing work product described in clause (i) law enforcement agency for the purpose of assisting in a criminal investigation.

"(g) Funding.-

"(1) MANDATORY PAYMENTS.—
"(A) FISCAL YEAR 2021.—On January 4, 2021, the corporation shall make a mandatory payment of \$20,000,000 to the Center for operating costs of the Center for fiscal

year 2021.

"(B) Subsequent fiscal year thereafter, the corporation shall make a mandatory payment of \$20,000,000 to the Center not later than the close of business on the first regular business day in January.

"(2) FUNDS FROM NATIONAL GOVERNING BODIES.—The corporation may use funds received from 1 or more national governing bodies to make a mandatory payment required by paragraph (1).

"(3) FAILURE TO COMPLY.—

"(A) IN GENERAL.—The Center may file a lawsuit to compel payment under paragraph (1).

"(B) PENALTY.—For each day of late or incomplete payment in the complex payment and a paragraph (1) of the

ment of a mandatory payment under paragraph (1) after January 1 of the applicable year, the Center shall be allowed to recover from the corporation an additional \$20,000.

"(4) ACCOUNTABILITY.—
"(A) IN GENERAL.—Amounts transferred to the Center (A) IN GENERAL.—Amounts transferred to the Center by the corporation or a national governing body shall be used, in accordance with section 220503(15), primarily for the purpose of carrying out the duties and requirements under sections 220541 through 220543 with respect to the investigation and resolution of allegations of sexual misconduct, or other misconduct, made by amateur athletes. "(B) Use of Funds.—

"(i) USE OF FUNDS.—
"(i) IN GENERAL.—Of the amounts made available to the Center by the corporation or a national governing body in a fiscal year for the purpose described in section 220503(15)—
"(i) not less than 50 percent shall be used for processing the investigation and resolution of ellegations described in subscription and resolution of ellegations described in subscriptions of the second of the se

allegations described in subparagraph (A); and

"(II) not more than 10 percent may be used for executive compensation of officers and directors  ${\bf r}$ of the Center.

"(ii) Reserve funds.—
"(I) In general.—If, after the Center uses "(I) IN GENERAL.—If, after the Center uses the amounts as allocated under clause (i), the Center does not use the entirety of the remaining amounts for the purpose described in subparagraph (A), the Center may retain not more than 25 percent of such amounts as reserve funds.

"(II) RETURN OF FUNDS.—The Center shall return to the corporation and national governing bodies any amounts, proportional to the contributions of the corporation and national governing bodies, that remain after the retention described in subclause (I).

"(iii) LOBBYING AND FUNDRAISING.—Amounts made

"(iii) LOBBYING AND FUNDRAISING.—Amounts made available to the Center under this paragraph may not be used for lobbying or fundraising expenses.

"(h) COMPLIANCE AUDITS

"(h) COMPLIANCE AUDITS.—
"(1) IN GENERAL.—Not less frequently than annually, the Center shall carry out an audit of the corporation and each national governing body—
"(A) to assess compliance with policies and procedures developed under this subchapter; and
"(B) to ensure that consistent training relating to the prevention of child abuse is provided to all staff of the corporation and national governing bodies who are in regular contact with amateur athletes and members who are minors subject to parental consent. minors subject to parental consent. "(2) Corrective measures.—

"(2) CORRECTIVE MEASURES.—

"(A) IN GENERAL.—The Center may impose on the corporation or a national governing body a corrective measure to achieve compliance with the policies and procedures developed under this subchapter or the training requirement described in paragraph (1)(B).

"(B) INCLUSIONS.—A corrective measure imposed under subparagraph (A) may include the implementation of an athlete safety program or specific policies, additional compliance audits or training, and the imposition of a probationary period.

probationary period.

"(C) Enforcement.—

"(i) IN GENERAL.—On request by the Center, the

(1) IN GENERAL.—On request by the const, and corporation shall—

"(I) enforce any corrective measure required under subparagraph (A); and

"(II) report the status of enforcement with respect to a national governing body within a

respect to a national governing body within a reasonable timeframe.

"(ii) METHODS.—The corporation may enforce a corrective measure through any means available to the corporation, including by withholding funds from a national governing body, limiting the participation of the national governing body in corporation events, and decertifying a national governing body.

"(iii) EFFECT OF NONCOMPLIANCE.—If the corporation fails to enforce a corrective measure within 72.

tion fails to enforce a corrective measure within 72

hours of a request under clause (i), the Center may submit to the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation of the Senate and the Committee on Energy and Commerce and the Committee on the Judiciary of the House of Representatives a report describing the noncompliance.

"(3) ANNUAL REPORT.—
"(A) IN GENERAL.—Not less frequently than annually, the Center shall submit to Congress a report on the findings of the audit under paragraph (1) for the preceding year and the status of any corrective measures imposed as a result of the audit.

"(B) PUBLIC AVAILABILITY.—
"(i) IN GENERAL.—Each report under subparagraph
(A) shall be made available to the public.

"(ii) PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION.—A report made available to the public shall not include the personally identifiable information of any individual.

"(i) REPORTS TO CORPORATION.—Not later than 30 days after the end of each calendar quarter that begins after the date of the enactment of the Empowering Olympic, Paralympic, and Ama-teur Athletes Act of 2020, the Center shall submit to the corporation teur Athletes Act of 2020, the Center shall submit to the corporation a statement of the following:

"(1) The number and nature of misconduct complaints referred to the Center, by sport.

"(2) The number and type of pending misconduct complaints under investigation by the Center.

"(3) The number of misconduct complaints for which an

investigation was terminated or otherwise closed by the Center.

"(4) The number of such misconduct complaints reported to law enforcement agencies by the Center for further investiga-

"(5) The number of discretionary cases accepted or declined by the Center, by sport.

"(6) The average time required for resolution of such cases

and misconduct complaints.

"(7) Information relating to the educational activities and trainings conducted by the office of education and outreach of the Center during the preceding quarter, including the number of educational activities and trainings developed and

number of educational activities and trainings developed and provided.

"(j) CERTIFICATIONS OF INDEPENDENCE.—

"(1) IN GENERAL.—Not later than 180 days after the end of a fiscal year, the Comptroller General of the United States shall make available to the public a certification relating to the Center's independence from the corporation.

"(2) IT MANUFER A certification required by page 2028. (1)

"(2) ELEMENTS.—A certification required by paragraph (1) shall include the following:

"(A) A finding of whether a violation of a prohibition on employment of former employees or board members of the corporation under subsection (f) has occurred during

the year preceding the certification.

"(B) A finding of whether an executive or attorney for the Center has had an inappropriate conflict of interest

during that year.

- "(C) A finding of whether the corporation has interfered in, or attempted to influence the outcome of, an investiga-tion by the Center.

- "(D) Any recommendations of the Comptroller General for resolving any potential risks to the Center's independence from the corporation.
  "(3) AUTHORITY OF COMPTROLLER GENERAL.—
  "(A) IN GENERAL.—The Comptroller General may take such reasonable steps as, in the view of the Comptroller General, are necessary to be fully informed about the operations of the corporation and the Center.
  "(B) SPECIFIC AUTHORITIES.—The Comptroller General shall have—
- shall have-
  - "(i) access to, and the right to make copies of, any and all nonprivileged books, records, accounts, correspondence, files, or other documents or electronic records, including emails, of officers, agents, and employees of the Center or the corporation; and

employees of the Center or the corporation; and
"(ii) the right to interview any officer, employee,
agent, or consultant of the Center or the corporation.
"(C) TREATMENT OF PRIVILECED INFORMATION.—If,
under this subsection, the Comptroller General seeks access
to information contained within privileged documents or
materials in the possession of the Center or the corporation,
the Center or the corporation, as the case may be, shall,
to the maximum extent practicable, provide the Comptroller General with the information without compromising
the applicable privilege."

(2) TECHNICAL AND CONFORMING AMENDMENTS.—

(A) Subchapter IV of chapter 2205 of title 36, United
States Code, as redesignated by section 5(a)(1), is amended
in the subchapter heading by striking "SAFE SPORT" and
inserting "SAFESPORT".

(B) The table of sections for chapter 2205 of title 36,
United States Code, is amended by striking the item
relating to section 220541 and inserting the following:
Designation of United States Center for SafeSport."

"220541. Designation of United States Center for SafeSport.".

- (b) Additional Duties of Center.—Section 220542 of title 36, United States Code, is amended—
  (1) in the section heading, by striking the period at the
  - end; and
    (2) in subsection (a)-

    - (A) in paragraph (1), by striking "; and" and inserting a semicolon; and

(ii) and arragraph (2)—
(i) in subparagraph (A), by striking clauses (i) and inserting the following:
"(i) law enforcement consistent with section 226 of the Victims of Child Abuse Act of 1990 (34 U.S.C. 2024).

20341); and

"(ii) the Center, whenever such members or adults learn of facts leading them to suspect reasonably that an amateur athlete who is a minor has suffered an

incident of child abuse;";
(ii) by redesignating subparagraphs (B) through
(F) as subparagraphs (E) through (I), respectively;

(iii) by inserting after subparagraph (A) the fol-

lowing:
"(B) a requirement that the Center shall immediately report to law enforcement consistent with section 226 of the Victims of Child Abuse Act of 1990 (34 U.S.C. 20341) any allegation of child abuse of an amateur athlete who is a minor, including any report of such abuse submitted to the Center by a minor or by any person who is not otherwise required to report such abuse;

"(C) I or more policies that prohibit any individual who is an employee, contractor, or agent of the Center from assisting a member or former member in obtaining a new job (except for the routine transmission of administrative and personnel files) if the individual knows that such member or former member violated the policies or procedures of the Center related to sexual misconduct or was convicted of a crime involving sexual misconduct with

was convicted of a crime involving sexual misconduct with a minor in violation of applicable law;
"(D) a requirement that the Center, including any officer, agent, attorney, or staff member of the Center, shall not take any action to notify an alleged perpetrator of abuse of an amateur athlete of any ongoing investigation or accusation unless-

"(i) the Center has reason to believe an imminent hazard will result from failing to so notify the alleged perpetrator; or

"(ii) law enforcement-

"(I) authorizes the Center to take such action;

"(II) declines or fails to act on, or fails to respond to the Center with respect to, the allegation within 72 hours after the time at which the Center reports to law enforcement under subpara-

graph (B);";
(iv) in subparagraph (F), as so redesignated, by inserting ", including communications," after "interactions"

actions;
(v) by amending subparagraph (G), as so redesignated, to read as follows:
"(G) procedures to prohibit retaliation by the corporation or any national governing body against any individual

"(i) a report under subparagraph (A) or (E); or "(ii) any other report relating to abuse of any amateur athlete, including emotional, physical, and sexual abuse;":

(vi) in subparagraph (H), as so redesignated, by

striking "; and" and inserting a semicolon;
(vii) in subparagraph (I), as so redesignated, by
striking the period at the end of clause (ii) and inserting a semicolon; and
(viii) by adding at the end the following:

"(J) a prohibition on the use in a decision of the Center under section 220541(a)(1)(D) of any evidence relating to other sexual behavior or the sexual predisposition of the alleged victim, or the admission of any such evidence in

arbitration, unless the probative value of the use or admission of such evidence, as determined by the Center or the arbitrator, as applicable, substantially outweighs the danger of—
"(i) any harm to the alleged victim; and

"(1) any harm to the alleged victim; and
"(ii) unfair prejudice to any party; and
"(K) training for investigators on appropriate methods
and techniques for ensuring sensitivity toward alleged victims during interviews and other investigative activities.".
(c) RECORDS, AUDITS, AND REPORTS.—Section 220543 of title
36, United States Code, is amended—
(1) by striking subsection (b) and inserting the following:
"(b) AUDITS AND TRANSPARENCY.—
"(1) ANNIAL AUDIT—

"(1) Annual audit.—

'(A) IN GENERAL.—Not less frequently than annually, the financial statements of the Center for the preceding fiscal year shall be audited by an independent auditor in accordance with generally accepted accounting prin-

"(i) to ensure the adequacy of the internal controls

of the Center; and

"(ii) to prevent waste, fraud, or misuse of funds transferred to the Center by the corporation or the

national governing bodies.

"(B) LOCATION.—An audit under subparagraph (A) shall be conducted at the location at which the financial

"(D) CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN.—

"(E) CONSECTIVE ACTION PLAN.—

"(D) CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN.—

"(D) CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN.—

"(D) CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN.—
"(i) IN GENERAL.—On completion of the audit report under subparagraph (C) for a fiscal year, the Center shall prepare, in a separate document, a corrective action plan that responds to any corrective action recommended by the independent auditor.
"(ii) MATTERS TO BE INCLUDED.—A corrective action plan under clause (i) shall include the following for each such corrective action:

for each such corrective action:

"(I) The name of the person responsible for

the corrective action.

"(II) A description of the planned corrective action.

"(III) The anticipated completion date of the

corrective action.

"(IV) In the case of a recommended corrective action based on a finding in the audit report with which the Center disagrees, or for which the Center disagrees, or for which the required, an explanation and a specific reason for noncompliance with the recommendation.

"(2) ACCESS TO RECORDS AND PERSONNEL—With respect to an audit under paragraph (1), the Center shall provide the independent auditor access to all records, documents, and personnel and financial statements of the Center necessary to carry out the audit.

"(3) PUBLIC AVAILABILITY.—

"(A) IN GENERAL.—The Center shall make available to the public on an easily accessible internet website of

Center—

"(i) each audit report under paragraph (1)(C);

"(ii) the Internal Revenue Service Form 990 of
the Center for each year, filed under section 501(c)
of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986; and

"(iii) the minutes of the quarterly meetings of the
board of directors of the Center.

"(B) Personally IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION.—An

- audit report or the minutes made available under subparagraph (A) shall not include the personally identifiable information of any individual.
- "(4) RULE OF CONSTRUCTION.—For purposes of this subsection, the Center shall be considered a private entity.
  "(c) REPORT.—The Center shall submit an annual report to

Congress, including—

"(1) a strategic plan with respect to the manner in which the Center shall fulfill its duties under sections 220541 and 220542:

"(2) a detailed description of the efforts made by the Center

(2) a detailed description of the entors made by the Center to comply with such strategic plan during the preceding year;

"(3) any financial statement necessary to present fairly the assets, liabilities, and surplus or deficit of the Center for the preceding year;

"(4) an analysis of the changes in the amounts of such assets, liabilities, and surplus or deficit during the preceding year."

year;
"(5) a detailed description of Center activities, including—
"her and nature of misconduct complaints "(A) the number and nature of misconduct complaints referred to the Center;

"(B) the total number and type of pending misconduct complaints under investigation by the Center;

- (C) the number of misconduct complaints for which an investigation was terminated or otherwise closed by the Center; and
- "(D) the number of such misconduct complaints reported to law enforcement agencies by the Center for further investigation;
- "(6) a detailed description of any complaint of retaliation made during the preceding year by an officer or employee of the Center or a contractor or subcontractor of the Center that includes-

- "(A) the number of such complaints; and
  "(B) the outcome of each such complaint;
  "(7) information relating to the educational activities and
  trainings conducted by the office of education and outreach
  of the Center during the preceding year, including the number
  of educational activities and trainings developed and provided;
  and
- "(8) a description of the activities of the Center.

"(d) DEFINITIONS.—In this section—
"(1) 'audit report' means a report by an independent auditor that includes-

"(A) an opinion or a disclaimer of opinion that presents the assessment of the independent auditor with respect to the financial records of the Center, including whether

such records are accurate and have been maintained in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; "(B) an assessment of the internal controls used by the Center that describes the scope of testing of the internal

controls and the results of such testing; and

"(C) a compliance assessment that includes an opinion
or a disclaimer of opinion as to whether the Center has
complied with the terms and conditions of subsection (b); and

"(2) 'independent auditor' means an independent certified public accountant or independent licensed public accountant, certified or licensed by a regulatory authority of a State or a political subdivision of a State, who meets the standards specified in generally accepted accounting principles."

### SEC. 9. EXEMPTION FROM AUTOMATIC STAY IN BANKRUPTCY CASES.

Section 362(b) of title 11, United States Code, is amended—(1) in paragraph (27), by striking "and" at the end;

(2) in paragraph (28), by striking the period at the end and inserting "; and"; and (3) by inserting after paragraph (28) the following:

"(29) under subsection (a)(1) of this section, of any action by-

"(A) an amateur sports organization, as defined in section 220501(b) of title 36, to replace a national governing body, as defined in that section, under section 220528of that title; or

"(B) the corporation, as defined in section 220501(b) of title 36, to revoke the certification of a national governing body, as defined in that section, under section 220521 of that title.".

### SEC. 10. ENHANCED CHILD ABUSE REPORTING.

Section 226(c)(9) of the Victims of Child Abuse Act of 1990 (34 U.S.C. 20341(c)(9)) is amended—

(1) by striking "adult who is authorized" and inserting the following: "adult who—

(A) is authorized";

(A) is authorized;
(2) in subparagraph (A), as so designated, by inserting
"or" after the semicolon at the end; and
(3) by adding at the end the following:

"(B) is an employee or representative of the United States Center for SafeSport;".

# SEC. 11. COMMISSION ON THE STATE OF U.S. OLYMPICS AND PARALYMPICS.

(a) Establishment.—There is established within the legislative branch a commission, to be known as the "Commission on the State of U.S. Olympics and Paralympics" (referred to in this section as the "Commission").

(b) COMPOSITION.—

(1) IN GENERAL.—The Commission shall be composed of 16 members, of whom-

(A) 4 members shall be appointed by the chairman of the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation of the Senate;

- (B) 4 members shall be appointed by the ranking member of the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation of the Senate;
- (C) 4 members shall be appointed by the chairman of the Committee on Energy and Commerce of the House

of Representatives; and
(D) 4 members shall be appointed by the ranking member of the Committee on Energy and Commerce of

- the House of Representatives.
  (2) Co-CHAIRS.—Of the members of the Commission—
  (A) 1 co-chair shall be designated by the chairman of the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation of the Senate; and

  (B) 1 co-chair shall be designated by the chairman
- of the Committee on Energy and Commerce of the House of Representatives. (3) QUALIFICATIONS.-
- (3) QUALIFICATIONS.—

  (A) In GENERAL.—Each member appointed to the Commission shall have the following qualifications:

  (i) Experience in 1 or more of the following:

  (i) Amateur, Olympic and Paralympic, or professional athletics.

  (II) Elite athletic coaching.

(III) Public service relating to sports.
(IV) Professional advocacy for increased minority participation in sports.
(V) Olympic and Paralympic sports adminis-

tration or professional sports administration

(ii) Expertise in bullying prevention and the promotion of a healthy organizational culture.
(B) OLYMPIC OR PARALYMPIC ATHLETES.—Not fewer than 8 members appointed under paragraph (1) shall be current or former Olympic or Paralympic athletes.
(c) INITIAL MEETING.—Not later than 30 days after the date

- on which the last member is appointed under paragraph (1), the
- Commission shall hold an initial meeting.

  (d) QUORUM.—11 members of the Commission shall constitute
- a quorum.

  (e) No Proxy Voting.—Proxy voting by members of the Commission shall be prohibited.

  (f) Staff.—The co-chairs of the Commission shall appoint an executive director of the Commission, and such staff as appropriate, with compensation

(g) PUBLIC HEARINGS.—The Commission shall hold 1 or more

public hearings.

(h) TRAVEL EXPENSES.—Members of the Commission shall serve without pay, but shall receive travel expenses in accordance with sections 5702 and 5703 of title 5, United States Code.

(i) DUTIES OF COMMISSION.-

(1) STUDY.-

(A) IN GENERAL.—The Commission shall conduct a study on matters relating to the state of United States participation in the Olympic and Paralympic Games.

(B) MATTERS STUDIED.—The study under subparagraph

(A) shall include—

- $\left(i\right)$  a review of the most recent reforms undertaken by the United States Olympic and Paralympic Com-
- (ii) a description of proposed reforms to the structure of the United States Olympic and Paralympic Committee;
- (iii) an assessment as to whether the board of directors of the United States Olympic and Paralympic Committee includes diverse members, including ath-
- ietes;
  (iv) an assessment of United States athlete participation levels in the Olympic and Paralympic Games;
  (v) a description of the status of any United States Olympic and Paralympic Committee licensing arrangement.
- (vi) an assessment as to whether the United States is achieving the goals for the Olympic and Paralympic Games set by the United States Olympic and Paralympic Committee;
  (vii) an analysis of the participation in amateur
- athletics of—
  - (I) women:
    - (II) disabled individuals; and
    - (III) minorities;
- (viii) a description of ongoing efforts by the United States Olympic and Paralympic Committee to recruit the Olympic and Paralympic Games to the United
- (ix) an evaluation of the functions of the national governing bodies (as defined in section 220501 of title 36, United States Code) and an analysis of the responso, officed states Code) and an analysis of the responsiveness of the national governing bodies to athletes with respect to the duties of the national governing bodies under section 220524(a)(3) of title 36, United States Code; and
- (x) an assessment of the finances and the financial organization of the United States Olympic and Paralympic Committee.
- Paralympic Committee.
  (2) Report.—
  (A) In General.—Not later than 270 days after the date of the enactment of this Act, the Commission shall submit to Congress a report on the results of the study conducted under paragraph (1), including a detailed statement of findings, conclusions, recommendations, and suggested policy changes.

  (B) Public Availability.—The report required by subparagraph (A) shall be made available to the public on an internet website of the United States Government that is available to the public.
- (j) Powers of Commission.
- (1) SUBPOENA AUTHORITY.—The Commission may subpoena an individual the testimony of whom may be relevant to the
- purpose of the Commission.

  (2) FURNISHING INFORMATION.—On request by the executive director of the Commission, the head of a Federal agency shall furnish information to the Commission.

### S.2330 - 31

- (k) TERMINATION OF COMMISSION.—The Commission shall terminate 90 days after the date on which the Commission submits the report under subsection (i)(2).

  (l) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.—There is authorized to be appropriated such sums as may be necessary to carry out this section.

### SEC. 12. SEVERABILITY.

**RECORDED: 11/16/2020** 

If any provision of this Act, or an amendment made by this Act, is determined to be unenforceable or invalid, the remaining provisions of this Act and the amendments made by this Act shall not be affected.

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Vice President of the United States and President of the Senate.